Petitioner: Joseph Azzolino
Case No. 897A
Date Filed: May 24, 2018

The Littleton Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on June 21, 2018,
continued to July 19, 2018, at the Shattuck Street Municipal Building on the petition of
Joseph Azzolino to appeal the Building Inspector’s Decision of May 10, 2018, expressing
a determination that the property at 169 King Street, Littleton, Massachusetts is a single
family residential dwelling. Notice of the hearing was given by publication in the
Littleton Independent, a newspaper published in Acton and circulated in Littleton on
June 1 and June 28, 2018 and by mail to all abutters and parties in interest. Present and
voting: Sherrill Gould, Chairman, Members, Cheryl Hollinger, Rod Stewart, Alan Bell,
and alternate, Jillian Shaw. Present and not voting was member, Jeff Yates and alternates,
John Sewell and Katherine O’Connor.

The petitioner presented the history of the property. Petitioner’s family owns the
property in Trust. The property at 169 King Street is zoned residential. The Petitioner
presented evidence and affidavits that the property was built before 1950 as a single
family residence and was destroyed by fire around 1978. The owner then rebuilt the
property as a 3 family residential dwelling, without permits, and there were affidavits
presented that the property has been continuously occupied as a 3 family dwelling since
that time. There are no building records on file for this dwelling or use. The assessors
had assessed it as a 3 family dwelling until sometime in the 1990’s but it is no longer
being assessed as a 3 family dwelling. The Town of Littleton does not allow multi-family
structures in the residential zone.

The Building Inspector opined that the 3 family has never been approved through
the department and concluded that the property was a single family dwelling unit. The
Petitioner requested that the Board consider this property as a pre-existing, non-
conforming use.

One abutter appeared in favor of the Petitioner. The building inspector defended
his position. The Board deliberated at length. Most of the evidence was accepted and
uncontroverted factually. The Board reviewed the “grandfathering” provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws and the need for safety concerns with multi-family
dwellings under the Building Code, and decided to continue the case to obtain an opinion
of counsel relative to the Massachusetts Statute. The case was continued to July 19, 2018.

At the continued hearing, Petitioner failed to appear, having notified the Board
that he was not going forward, and counsel’s letter was read into the record. Essentially
the letter stated that grandfathering exists for structures and not for use when no building
permits had been obtained and that the Board was not able to grant the Petitioner’s
requested relief.

FINDINGS: The Board found that the Building Inspector’s decision was correct.



DECISION: The Board voted unanimously to DENY Petitioner’s appeal
of the Building Inspector’s decision.

Appeals, if any, shall be made pursuant to G.L. 40A, Section 17 and shall be filed within twenty days after
the date of filing of this Notice in the office of the Town Clerk.
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Dated: August2,2018
Deed Reference: Book 58193, Page 155.

I hereby signify that twenty days have elapsed since the filing of the above decision by the Board of
Appeals and that no appeal concerning said decision has been filed or that any appeal that has been filed
has been dismissed or denied.

D Cune True Copy Attest:
Town/Clerk

- EQUV\CO - ?éﬁ V,d Littleton, Massachusetts
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TOWN OF LITTLETON
BOARD OF APPEALS

37 Shattuck Street
P.O. Box 1305
Littleton, MA 01460
Tel: 978-540-2420

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A, 40B and 41 and the Littleton Zoning Bylaws

TOWN USE ONLY
Received by the Town Clerk Office f?i ,{5 ﬁ 5:?:% ?} 5 @'

The filing is not official until stamped by the Town Clerk

Filing Fee paid: $ 3@ Check # | SC’I

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 40, §57 of the Massachusetts General Laws as adopted by Town Meeting
2003, this document must be signed by the Tax Collector verifying payment of taxes.

Signatane of Tax %

The undersigned hereby submits this petition for the following action (check all that apply):
Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector or other administrative official(see page 2)

O Special Permit (4#04)(see page 2)
[ Variance (see page 3)

3 Comprehensive Permit (40B) Complete additional application (see page 2)

- PETITIONER: Signature ( /
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Town, State, Zip

{ PROPERTY OWNER: include authorization of Owner for Petitioner to represent Owner, if unsigned
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 Address (if different from petitioner)

ASSESSOR MAP & PARCEL NUMBER

n3g [

ZONING DISTRICT: R VC B

Check box if ] AQUIFER DISTRICT
applicable
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X] WATER RESOURCE DISTRICT

Page 1

IB (Circle all that apply)
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Appeal

Under MGL c. 40A §. 8

The undersigned hereby appeals a written order or decision of the Building Commissioner / Zoning Officer or
other administrative official alleged to be in violation of the provisions of MGL c. 40A or the Zoning By-laws
to the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton.

1. From what Town Official or Board is the appeal being sought?

Mandatory: Attach copies of written order or decision under appeal

Administrative Official -Z;J-( /é;_l_-:-t__ ﬁm"}}—{_{_ ‘/'U [l Date of order / decision 57,/“7/2’0/5/

2. Which statute or Zoning Bylaw do you rely for your appeal?
MGL c.40A § - Zoning Bylaw § - Code of Littleton § B
You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under any other authority of the Board to grant a Special Permit or
Variance.

3. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for Appellants and that the statements within my
appgal and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

é;ﬁr Lot Joseph Aaz2 oliws

Print name

Special Permit 40A

Under MGL ¢. 40A §. 9

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to grant a Special Permit for
the reasons hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Special Permits are expressly permitted in the Zoning Bylaws. Which Zoning Bylaw section do you rely for your appeal?

Zoning Bylaw §

2. Why are you applying for a Special Permit? Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your
objectives, along with necessary exhibits as listed in the filing instructions. You may also consider whether you qualify for relief
under any other authority of the Board to grant a variance.

3.1 hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my petition and
attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature Print Name

Special Permit 40B

Under MGL c. 40B

See supplemental instructions: Littleton Zoning Board of Appeals Rules for the Issuance of a Comprehensive Permit under
M.G.L.c40B

Page 2



Cummins Family Trust
169 King St.

Littleton, Ma 01460
May 22, 2018

Town of Littleton
Building Inspector

Roland Bernier

The purpose of this letter is to address your decision pursuant to the multi-family home located at 169
King Street, Littleton.

Inin email addressed to Mr. Jason M. St. Pierre, Esquire, dated May 10, 2018, you have stated your
opinion, when asked by a potential buyer’s attorney, that the existing multi-family home is “in the eyes
of the Littleton Building Department this building is still a single-family dwelling unit”.

While we agree that the current building department files do not show any permits regarding a
conversion to a multi-family, however, the owner had purchased the home (after a fire) and restored it
to its present condition. | have attached the purchase deed for your reference. This occurred in 1978

Furthermore, I'd like to present to you a few affidavits stating that between 1980 to 1983, the home was
rented as a multi-family dwelling and has been ever since, some 39 years later.

The current ownership is contenting that this home should be considered “pre-existing, non-conforming
use”. Toward that end, I'd like you to reconsider your position and zoning opinion based pre-existing,
non-conforming use.

Respectfully,

Cummins Family Trust

N . -
Caroline Cummins W W@WM
Carol Cummins Azzolino ﬂ&,//g%mﬂ



S e

e Sl A

s ———NA— e — A e e ¢ e e

BK13427 PGCSE Rit-~"

MASSACHUSETTS QUITCLAIM DIER (BY CORPQRATION) 700

AMREVEST, Incorporated
& corporation duly csiablished under the laws of Magssachusetts

and having its usual place of business at Quannapowitt Parkway
Wakefield, Middlesex

MR25-78 A4 0:37 O1THE2*11.00 |

County, Massachpsetts, fo:@soi%iéeergt?on paid.

gwaaB © James J. Cummins, Jz.

of 170 King Street, Littleton, Middlesex Count : "
Massachusetts ’ >4 with guitelaiay sovenants

thedendix

"

PAGE 0 6

if any}

o2

The land with the buildings thereon, located in Littleton,
Middlesex County, Massachusetts and being shewn on a plan of
land in Littleton, surveyed for AMREVEST, Iacorporated by
Charles A. Pexkins Co., Inc. dated January 1978 to be recoxded
herewith, bounded and described as follows:

P2

BeQimfﬁg on the southerly side of King Street at the coxmer
of ‘land now or formerly of George B. and Priscilla C. Caldwell;

Thénéé' Eunn:ing. ‘l\_lforth_ 89°-03'-48" East along said King Street
one hundred twelve and 48/100 (112.48) feet to a
Massachusetts Highway bound;

SEE PLAN [§ RECORD B0Q

Thehce runninig South 43°=10'-32" East by Interstate Route 495
one hundred. forty-nine and 9/100 (1459.09) feet to a
Magsachusetts Highway bound;

Thence .xu::‘r}'.iﬁig'i".sqdﬁh 9°-07'-15" Bast by Interstate Route 495
two hundred six and 16/100 (206.16) feet to a
Massachusetts Highway bound;

Thence running South 76°-35'-15" West by land now or formerly
of AMREVEST, Incorporated two hundred twenty-four
and 6/100 "(224.06) feet to a concrete bouwnd:




T iSwre mar e lTTEEWOA S B aeem tyeam Vrdeness e ovae

- BK 13427

Therce running North 4°-36'-26" West by lands of said AMREVEST,
Incorporated and Geoxrge B. and Priscilla C. Caldwell
three hundred sixty-three and 59/100 (363.59) feet
to the point of beginning:

Centaining 1.53 acres of land, more or less.

Being a portion of Parcel 1l as described in the deed from
American Mutual Corporation to One Nineteen Corporation Qated
December 27, 1972 recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds
in Book 12354 at Page 094 (See Pages 103 & 104).

Certificate of Change of Name dated February 22, 1978 to be
recoxrded herewith.

The premises are conveyed subject to an Option Agreement. between
the parties hexeto to be recorded herewitk for the puxchase of
an eagement in and within that strip of land shown on and marked
"Right of Way" on the Plan of Land by Charles A. Pexkins Co.,

dated January 1978, referred to above and to be recorded herewith.

ot
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A " OF MAISACHYSETTS,
COMMONWEALTH ‘OF MAISACHUSEXIS, .
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I mitnens mipreof, tesid  AMREVEST, Incorporated
bas caused its corporate seal to be hereto affived and these presents to be signed, acknowledged 20d

delivered in its pame and behalf by John J. Hoare, its Vice President, and
Herbert W. Convers . . .
its Treasurer “hezeto duly authorized, this Ak

day of W in the year onc thousand pine hundred and 78 o
Si sealed in presence of Q‘,‘:tﬁn g '.‘:.'7",,

Trxeasurex

Tl Qumrnnmealthy of Masanchoaeita
Middlesex ss,
Then personally appeaced the above named John J. Hoare and Herbert W. Converse

5 1978

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of the AMREVEST,
Incorporated

before me
. U NOMMIWMM
. u.",_"".,,_: 3ty comiiion x5l /a,m-w; 22 GF2r

T ——
w i
"‘lu.u-nv\h.,v.q.nn
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cr T kd ., Littetn, NA.

Property Address: /('hc(

QUITCLAIM DEED

We, JAMES J. CUMMINS JR., and CAROLINE L. CUMMINS, of Littleton, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts

in consideration of LESS THAN-ONE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($100.00)

grant to JAMES J. CUMMINS, JR., CAROLINE L. CUMMINS and CAROL L. AZZOLINO,
Trustees OF THE CUMMINS FAMILY TRUST, under a Declaration of Trust dated November
19, 2002, a certificate of which is recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds

herewith, hath o 74 Ml ,fc[‘ Kff'f‘/e.fﬂU' f}?ﬁ_ a/L/é,o
With Quitclaim Covenants

three certain parcels of land with the buildings thereon situated in Littleton, in the County of
Middlesex, and said Commonwealth, as follows:

The Grantor specifically reserves a Declaration of Homestead in this property, which was
recorded with said Deeds in Book 24743, Page 592.
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Executed as a sealed instrument under the pains and penalties of perjury on March 29, 2009

( P 40 £

y;_MEs JLUMMINS, JR.
CAROLINE L. CUMMINS

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Date: March 29, 2009

Middlesex, ss.

On this day, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared JAMES J.
CUMMINS, JR. And CAROLINE L. CUMMINS, to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification which was valid driver’s licenses, to be the person whose name is signed on the
preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that they signed it voluntarily for its

stated purpose
‘“1\l|llL"Iu"" ? 7 \%

R ?,R l? ",
scg?‘\éogn;ug @ Fotary Public: SHERRILL R’GOULD
<+ C‘MyCommlssnon Expires: 5 1713
wk

\,0
esaﬁ‘
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EXHIBIT A

PARCEL I
Property Address: 169 King Street, Littleton, MA 01460

The land in Littleton with the buildings thereon now known and numbered 169 King
Street shown on the plan entitled, “Land in Littleton, Mass. Surveyed for Amrevest,
Incorporated,” by Charles A. Perkins Co. Inc., dated January 1978 recorded with
Middlesex South District Deeds in Book 13427 at Page 086, said land being marked
thereon, “1.53 acres.”

Meaning and intending to convey the premises acquired from Amrevest, Incorporated, by
deed dated April 5, 1978 recorded with said plan.

Being the same premises conveyed in Book 20115, Page 402 Middlesex South District
Registry of Deeds.

PARCEL II
Property Address: King Street, Littleton, MA 01460

The land with the buildings thereon, located in Littleton, Middiesex County,
Massachusetts and being shown on a plan of land in Littleton, surveyed for AMREVEST,
Incorporated by Charles A. Perkins Co., Inc. dated January 1978, bounded and described

asfollows: Sue Qla~ 3oR oF 12773

Beginning on the southerly side of King Street at the corner of land now or formerly of
George B. and Priscilla C. Caldwell;

Thence running North 89°-03°-48” East along said King Street one hundred twelve and
48/100 (112.48) feet to a Massachusetts Highway bound;

Thence running South 43°-10°-32” East by Interstate Route 495 one hundred forty-nine
and 9/100 (149.09) feet to a Massachusetts Highway bound;

Thence running South 9°-07°-15” East by Interstate Route 495 two hundred six and
16/100 (206.16) feet to a Massachusetts highway bound;
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Thence running South 76°-35’-15" West by land now or formerly of AMREVEST,
Incorporated two hundred twenty-four and 6/100 (224.06) feet to a concrete
bound;

Thence running North 4°-36°-26" West by lands of said AMREVEST, Incorporated and
George B. and Priscilla C. Caldwell three hundred sixty-three and 59/100
(363.59) feet to the point of beginning;

Containing 1.53 acres of Land, more or less.

Being the same premises conveyed in Book 13427, Page 086 Middlesex South District
Registry of Deeds.

PARCEL III
Property Address: 74 Mill Road, Littleton, MA 01460

The land in Littleton with the buildings thereon now numbered 74 Mill Road shown as
Lot 1 on the plan entitled, “Land in Littleton, Mass. surveyed for JAL Realty Trust,” by
the Perkins Company (No, 5300) dated December, 1983 recorded with Middlesex South
District Deeds in Book 15473 at Page 174, containing, according to said plan, 2.9 acres.

Being one of the four lots acquired from the JAL Realty Trust by deed dated March 5,
1984 recorded with said Deeds in Book 15473 at Page 174.

There shall be appurtenant to Lots 3 and 4 shown on said plan, in common with Lot 1, the
right to use, as a common driveway, the strip of land thirty-five feet wide extending
northeasterly from Mill Road along Route 495 marked upon said plan, “Part of Lot 1.”

By the acceptance hereof the Grantees and their successors and assigns hereby covenant
and agree wit the Grantor and his successors and assigns that: .

1. The owners from time to time of said Lots 1, 3 and 4 shall jointly maintain said
common driveway in good order and condition, properly maintained and free of
accunulations of snow, ice and debris.

o

Said owners shall jointly bear the cost of such maintenance, repairs,
reconstruction, plowing and grading, the share of each lot owner to be determined
upon the basis of the percentage of the total driveway from Mill Road used by
each.

3. The owners of said lots shall restrict their use of the surface of said driveway to
that of ingress and egress and shall not impede the passage of foot or vehicular
traffic on said driveway by parking on it, except that occasional overflow of
guests’ vehicles will be permitted if such vehicles are parked parallel with and as
close to the perimeter of said private driveway as is possible.
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4. Each owner shall have the right to commence an action at law or in equity to
compel compliance with the aforesaid covenants and agreements.

There shall be appurtenant to lot 3 an easement across Lot 4 15 feet in width as a means
of access to Mill Pond in the location of the number, “518” shown on said plan on the
northwesterly line of Lot 3.

Being the same premises conveyed in Book 17610, Page 210 Middlesex South District
Registry of Deeds.
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NASHOBA ASSOCIATED BOARDS OF HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
AYER, MA D432 578 7723338
SEWAGE DISPOSAL WORKS CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
Permit For: LOCAL UPGRADE APPROVAL AND LOCAL VARIANCE(S)

(SEUED FOR TAE Littieton BOARD OF HEALTH

Hpegisa- ET : : 3¢
LOCATION OF LO3T: 189 KING ST. MARFARCEL: U-33M4T78
Date Permit 1ssued: Lot Size: 1 .64 ac

Soil Deserighon. 0-32" T&S: 32-68" C1 COS: £8-96" S&G; ESHWT 18
Groundwater: ESHWT 18" PERL RATE 2 Mp]

ENGINEERING OR SPECIAL PREPARATION:

Zyster to be instalied accoarding to engineersd plan Ne:  05-0670 Dated: 2/5/2048 Rey ©  B2048
By CIVIE SO LITIONS ING
SBedroor: Count:  THREE 1 BEDROOM APTS (330GPD) HOUSE Water Supply: Miwell [1Tosn
Frirmary Installation: 2000 GAL 2-COMP SEPTIC TANK W/TEE FILTER; 1000 GAL PUMP CHAMBER {H20
TANKS)

Secondary Installation: 10 X 45' LEACHFIELD - VENTED.

Spesial dotes:
FINAL FILL AND GRADING TO BE NOTED ON THE ENG AS-BUILT PLAN. LOCAL UPGRADE APPROYAL AND LBOH
VAR GRANTED (QUTLET OFFSET TO GW, LOADING RATE). WATER LINE TO BE RELOCATED. MANHOLE TO

GRADE OVER INLET SIDE OF SEPTIC TANK. INSTALLER TO VERIFIY BUILDING SEWER ELEVATION PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. DUAL PUMPS NEEDED.

FERLET PREPARED FOR BOMGD BY NASHOB HEALTH DEREATHEYT/ARENT: 372

/ﬂh[\é/ (4 e th”v;}f”‘//;/ ‘;734_;
ST L 4

5 of

I 3gres JP’M !”Mmm" to coriply with 3l Board of Heaitn reguiations and the State Enviranmental Code durlng 3 phas
lustamn», e septic 55:_5_13 3575/

[

F
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AN Lo o /S / . o=
e i AT [ S 4 [ U [Flowner 5 Contractor [T uicensed instalier
— f" :f ¥ - -'I:"{/-\u
. J' i .
J / Record of Inspections
MABH Licensed Insialiar

INSPECTIONS REGQUIRED inp. Date i By
Wi FIELD excay ation, before filfsiane oy A Eng MNASH
EF Bl im nimes ke — Cmaiman A ATIU - =
;_L HR1L HpTLD vy u I—Hju":"‘ S Fat W 1
3] Completad systern prior to backi
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QL3 D i0d S ana yrgining !w F| -1.-. AP HyG &L &y
B} Enginesr serification in witing of compisted system
B A5 bullt plans W Dy design enginesr Moy instatler
] ~eh completion rapon and water test submitted 1o this ofMee
T3 Feoordad deeddil e3sements submitied to this offize
o] TEST PUMB/ALARM.
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Al Inspactions complesad

A NEWHDUGE CANNOT B DCCUFIED OR 80L0 UNTRL A CERTHFICATE OF COMPLIAKCE 18 OETABED,

7



FISCAL YEAR 2018 ACTUAL REAL ESTATE TAX BILL

Based on assessments as of January 1, 2017 your Real Estate Tax for the fiscal
year beginning Juiy 1, 2017 and ending June 32, 2018 ov the parcel of

Real Listaie described below is as follows

REMIT COPY
SEND PAYMENTS TQ
Tax Collector

PO BOX 1305

THE COMMOXWEALTH OF MASSACHUSEITS
QFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR OF TAXES
TOWN OF LITTLETON
Tax Collector
Deborah A Richards

Abatement Applications Due by 02/01/2018 Littleton, MA 01460 Quarter 3 Bill Number 3543
PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION AND VALLUES ASSESSMENTS Billed Exempt Dug¢
Map/Parcel Land Value 172,600 [and Arca (ac) 1.530 Qtrl 212358 0.00
ilding Value 2422 o
FI??-]-O . - Building Value 200 Book 58105 ou? 212355 o0
Class i“ oo 3; , ) ssgo  Paes 154 Qu3i  2339.32 2,330.32
2160 134565 Taxable Valuc 4148 Deed Date 12/292011 Qw4 233931 233931
Location 169 KING 8T . .
Total Assessments 000 1 Toral Outstanding 4.675.63
. Total Real Estate Tax 885532 i
CUMMINS JAMES J JR, CAROLINE L o interest 0.00
. ATTN and Fee :
AZZOLINO CAROL TRS OF CUMDMIINS CPA Charge 7041 | PemandFec 0.00
47 HARTWELL AV Tax/\ssessments £,923.72 | Total Due $2,339.32
LITTLETON, MA 01460 Preliminary Tax 424710
3 P 2.339.32
;:: gu_d:er :'\_,mt 2530 _:1 Due ang Payable on 02/01/2018
e et =227 interest thru 02/01/2018

1b9012018180000003543500002339321101173

FISCAL YEAR 2018 ACTUAL REAL ESTATE TAX BILL

Based on assessments as of January 1. 2017 your Real Estate Tax for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018 on the parcel of
Real Estate described below is as follows

TAXPAYER COPY
SEND PAYMENTS TO
Tax Collector

Interest at the rate of 19%: per annum will acerue an
overdue pavments from the due date until
payment is made

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR OF TAXES
TOWN OF LITTLETON
Tax Collector

Deborah A Richards
. . PO BOX 1305 A
Abatement Applications Due by  02/01/2018 Littleton, MA 01460 Quarter 3 Bill Number 3543
PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION AND VALUES ASSESSMENTS Billed Exempt Due
Map/Parcel L.and Value 172.6G0  Land Area (ac) 1.530 Qirt 3,123.55 0.00
F38-1-0 i o Building Value 242 200 Book 4103 Otr 2 212255 0.00
gias ;"’.g I‘jfﬁ;": bl axop o 158 Qwd 233012 2.339.32
16 34565 laxable Value 414 X0 Deed Date 12292011 Qura S 233031
Location 169 KING ST - =
Total Assessments . Total Outstanding 4,6078.63
8 Total Real Estate Tas 8.855.32
CUMMINS JAMES J JR, CAROLINE L o] Realbsate Tax 8§ Interest 0.00
AZZOLINO CAROL TRS OF CUMMINS CPA Charge i 0.00
47 HARTWELL AV Tax/Asessments Total Due $2,339.32
LITTLETON, MA 01460 Preliminary Tax o
3rd Qv 'mt 233932
i é i 203, | Dueand Payable on 02/01/2018
[ e =772 Interest thru 02/01/2018
Intersst at the rate of 14% per annum wilt accrie on
1690120148140000003543900002339321101173 ST e
pavment is made
754 THIS FORM APPROVIED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE
Tax Rate  Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Ciass 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION
per $1000  Residential  Open Space  Commercial  Industrial Phone: (978) 540-2405 Tax Collector for Payments
$18.14 $0.00 $28.03 $28.03 (978) 540-2410 Assessors

OFFICE HOURS Mon 8a-6p Tues-Thurs 8a-4p Fri 8a-12p

Remove Remit Copy at perforation and mail with your
Check payable to: Town of Littleton

Mail payments to:
Tax Collector

PO BOX 1305
Littleton, MA 01460

ONLINE PAYMENTS AT www.littletonma.org
From the Home Page, select the Online Payment Button.
Cheose-Real Estate. Personal Property and Excise Tax Payments.

Pay by ACH {checking-No fee) or Credit Card (fees may apply)

If paying through your bank's bill pay program please enter your bill number on the notes line

®
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Harrington

July 12, 2018

Sherrill Gould, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Littleton Town Offices
37 Shattuck Street

PO Box 1305

Littleton, MA 01460

Re: 169 King Street

Dear Sherry:

I have been asked to review and comment on the appeal concerning 169 King
Street. This property is presently used as a three-family dwelling, which is not a
permissible use in the applicable zoning district. This property was converted from a
single-family dwelling in approximately 1978, without the authorization of any building
permits. This appeal presents the question of whether the three-family use is protected by
any statute of limitations. It is not.

M.G.L. c.40A, §7 creates a statute of limitations for zoning enforcement. This
statute works differently, depending on whether or not a building permit has been issued.

In cases where a building permit has been issued, the statute provides as follows:

If real property has been improved and used in accordance with the terms of

the original building permit, no criminal or civil action intended to compel
the abandonment, limitation or modification of the use allowed by the
permit or the removal, alteration or relocation of a structure erected in
reliance upon the permit by reason of an alleged violation of this chapter or
of an ordinance or by-law adopted under this chapter shall be maintained
unless the action, suit or proceeding is commenced and notice of the action,
suit or proceeding is recorded in the registry of deeds for each county or
district in which the land lies or, in the case of registered land, the notice is
filed in the registry district in which the land lies within 6 years of the
commencement of the alleged violation.
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(Emphasis added). This statutory provision protects structures and uses from zoning
enforcement after six (6) years if the structure and use were described in a building permit
application and a building permit was subsequently issued.

However, if no building permit has been issued, then the following statutory
provision applies:

No criminal or civil action intended to compel the removal, alteration, or
relocation of a structure by reason of an alleged violation of this chapter or
of an ordinance or by-law adopted under this chapter or the conditions of a
variance or special permit shall be maintained unless the action, suit or
proceeding is commenced and notice of the action, suit or proceeding is
recorded in the registry of deeds for each county or district in which the
land lies or, in the case of registered land, the notice is filed in the registry
district in which the land lies within 10 years of the commencement of the
alleged violation.

(Emphasis added). This statutory provision protects structures erected without a building
permit after ten (10) years. This provision offers no protection to illegal uses that were not
authorized by a building permit, and these uses never gain any protection or immunity from
zoning enforcement. If 169 King Street was converted from a single-family dwelling to an
illegal three-family dwelling in 1978, without obtaining a building permit that describes the
work that was done, then the Building Commissioner retains full authority to treat this as a
zoning violation, and order the owner to cease and desist the illegal three-family use.

Thank you very much, and please let me know if I can answer any questions.
Sincerely,

%A,%ﬂ-

Christopher H. Heep

cc: R. Bernier
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